

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



**EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL** 

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 57<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President) (on Leave)

## ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

#### NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

# CITY ORDINANCE NO. 66-08-2020

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 63-08-2020 IMPOSING NEW CURFEW HOURS IN TUGUEGARAO CITY FROM 10 PM TO 4 AM DURING THE MODIFIED GENERAL COMMUNITY QUARANTINE PERIOD, PROVIDING EXEMPTIONS AND PENALTIES THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES"

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council approved on September 07, 2020 City Ordinance No. 63-08-2020 titled "An Ordinance Imposing New Curfew Hours in Tuguegarao City from 11 PM to 4 AM During the Modified General Community Quarantine Period, Providing Exemptions and Penalties Therefor and for Other Purposes";

WHEREAS, the Acting City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, has requested that the curfew hours be amended from 11 PM to 4 AM to 10 PM to 4 AM because of the increasing local transmission in Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its 57<sup>th</sup> Regular Session held on September 22, 2020 deemed it proper and necessary to approve the herein request being beneficial to the constituents of the City in the light of preventing the spread of COVID-19 virus.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, to enact:

**SECTION 1. Title**. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Amending Section 2 of City Ordinance No. 63-08-2020 Imposing New Curfew Hours in Tuguegarao City from 10 PM to 4 AM during the Modified General Community Quarantine Period, Providing Exemptions and Penalties Therefor and for Other Purposes."

**SECTION 2. Curfew.** The new curfew hours shall be amended from 11 PM to 4 AM to 10 PM to 4 AM within the territorial jurisdiction of Tuguegarao City, subject to existing Inter-Agency Task Force for the Management of Emerging Infectious Diseases (IATF-EID) Guidelines.

**SECTION 3. Separability Clause**. If any part or provision of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. Repealing Clause. City Ordinance No. 51-08-2020, City Ordinance No. 55-08-2020, City Ordinance No. 63-08-2020 and all other ordinances and administrative regulations or part/s thereof which are inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

**SECTION 5.** Public Hearing. This ordinance is enacted under unusual and extreme condition the country is experiencing in general and Tuguegarao City in particular as declared by the National Government through a number of proclamation orders and other rules and regulations promulgated by His Excellency President Rodrigo Duterte and the Provincial Government, hence, the public hearing shall be dispensed with, considering further the urgency and importance of the instant measure.

**SECTION 6. Effectivity Clause.** This ordinance shall immediately take effect upon approval until the community quarantine shall be lifted by the proper authorities.

X-X-X

1 HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: TO, Ph.D. v to the Sanggunian

ATTEST

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 09 22 802 0

APPROVED: HON. BIENVEN DE GUZMAN II NO C Acting City Mayor Date: 09 2020

# CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 57<sup>th</sup> Regular Session held on September 22, 2020 do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Ordinance No. 66-08-2020 was approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this 22 day of September 2020.

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer